

18 June 2021

Tēnā koe [REDACTED]

Official Information Act Request

Thank you for your request of 20 May 2021, under the Official Information Act 1982, for the following information:

- 1. Total number of decile 1-3 schools in NZ which offered any standard/s for any of the NCEA levels from 2011- 2020*
- 2. Total number of decile 4-7 schools which offered any standard/s for any of the NCEA levels from 2011-2020.*
- 3. Total number of decile 8-10 schools which offered any standard/s for any of the NCEA levels from 2011-2020.*
- 4. Total number of schools in NZ which offered any standard/s for any of the NCEA levels from 2011-2020.*

Please find the information covered by your request in the attached spreadsheet:

- OIA CR22321 Counts of Schools Offering NCEA Standards

Note that:

- schools included in this analysis are schools that have reported at least one student entered in a unit standard or an achievement standard for assessment at levels 1 to 3.
- schools without a decile are included in the total provider counts. This means the addition of the schools from each of the deciles will not match the total numbers.

As part of the commitment to open and transparent government, NZQA is proactively releasing responses to Official Information Act requests which are of public interest. NZQA intends to publish its response to this request on its website as part of its next quarterly release of documents. Your name and contact details will be removed before publication.

If you require further assistance or believe we have misinterpreted your request, please email ministerials@nzqa.govt.nz.

If you are dissatisfied with our response, you have the right, under section 28(3) of the Official Information Act 1982, to lodge a complaint with the Office of the Ombudsman at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz. You can also telephone 0800 802 502 or write to the Ombudsman at PO Box 10152, Wellington, 6143.

Nāku nā

Dr Grant Klinkum
Pouwhakahaere/Chief Executive

Academic Year	Decile Band	Provider Count
2011	Decile 1-3	142
2011	Decile 4-7	180
2011	Decile 8-10	128
2011	Total	458
2012	Decile 1-3	146
2012	Decile 4-7	178
2012	Decile 8-10	130
2012	Total	461
2013	Decile 1-3	147
2013	Decile 4-7	179
2013	Decile 8-10	129
2013	Total	463
2014	Decile 1-3	149
2014	Decile 4-7	179
2014	Decile 8-10	129
2014	Total	467
2015	Decile 1-3	154
2015	Decile 4-7	184
2015	Decile 8-10	120
2015	Total	474
2016	Decile 1-3	152
2016	Decile 4-7	186
2016	Decile 8-10	122
2016	Total	474
2017	Decile 1-3	156
2017	Decile 4-7	186
2017	Decile 8-10	123
2017	Total	479
2018	Decile 1-3	154
2018	Decile 4-7	185
2018	Decile 8-10	124
2018	Total	477
2019	Decile 1-3	162
2019	Decile 4-7	186
2019	Decile 8-10	124
2019	Total	481
2020	Decile 1-3	164
2020	Decile 4-7	188
2020	Decile 8-10	122
2020	Total	484

Academic_year	Decile 1-3	Decile 4-7	Decile 8-10	Not stated Decile	Total Provider Count
2011	142	180	128	8	458
2012	146	178	130	7	461
2013	147	179	129	8	463
2014	149	179	129	10	467
2015	154	184	120	16	474
2016	152	186	122	14	474
2017	156	185	123	15	479
2018	154	185	124	14	477
2019	162	186	124	9	481
2020	164	188	122	10	484

Released under the Official Information Act 1982